Sample Cylinders, Accessories, and Outage Tubes     1
Features
■	 Sizes from 10 to 3785 cm3 (1 gal)
■	 Working pressures up to 5000 psig (344 bar)
■	 304L and 316L stainless steel and alloy 400
Sample Cyl inders,
Accessor ies,  and Outage Tubes

use with sample cylinders. Contact your authorized Swagelok
sales and service representative for details.
Ordering Information and Dimensions
Ordering Information
Materials of Construction
Component Material Grade/ASTM Specification
Body, inlet ring 316L/A479 or A213
O-ring Fluorocarbon FKM
Rupture disc Alloy 600/B168
Nominal Burst Pressure
at 70°F (20°C)
Ordering
Number
2850 psig ± 150 psig
196 bar ± 10.3 bar SS-RDK-16-2850
1900 psig ± 100 psig
130 bar ± 6.8 bar SS-RDK-16-1900
End Connections Flow
Pattern
Valve Ordering
Number
Orifice
in. (mm)Inlet Outlet
With 2850 psig (196 bar) Rupture Disc
1/4 in.
male NPT 1/4 in.
female
NPT
Straight SS-16DKM4F4-2
0.218 (5.5)
Angle
SS-16DKM4F4-A-2
1/2 in.
male NPT SS-16DKM8-F4-A-2
With 1900 psig (130 bar) Rupture Disc
1/4 in.
male NPT 1/4 in.
female
NPT
Straight SS-16DKM4-F4-1
0.218 (5.5)
Angle
SS-16DKM4-F4-A-1
1/2 in.
male NPT SS-16DKM8-F4-A-1
End Connections Ordering
Number
Dimensions, in. (mm)
Inlet Outlet A B C D
With 2850 psig (196 bar) Rupture Disc
1/4 in.
male
NPT 1/4 in.
female
NPT
SS-RTM4-F4-2 1.88
(47.7)
1.06
(26.9)
0.94
(23.9)
0.50
(12.7)
1/2 in.
male
NPT
SS-RTM8-F4-2 2.19
(55.6)
1.22
(31.0)
1.19

Example: M-14DKM4-104
Factory-Cut Tube Lengths
Follow the example below to determine how to order outage
tubes cut at the factory to a length other than 10.4 in.
(26.4 cm).
Sample cylinder ordering number is 304L-HDF4-150.
Outage required is 30 %.
See Outage Tube Lengths table at right:
1. Find 304L-HDF4-150, the cylinder ordering number.
2. Read across to the 30 % column.
3. Tube length is 1.79 in.
4. Designator is 018.
5.  Replace 104 in the outage tube adapter or valve ordering
number with 018.
 Examples:  SS-DTM4-F4-018
SS-16DKM4-F4-018
•	 Caution:
Tolerances on cylinder volume, dimensions, and
thread fit can change the outage obtained by as
much as 20 %. To obtain an exact outage, each
outage tube and cylinder assembly should be
calibrated by a suitable method.
Valves do not include rupture disc units. Contact your authorized Swagelok
representative for information about valves with outage tubes and rupture
disc units.
Outage Tube Lengths
End Connections
Adapter
Ordering
Number
Tube
Length
in. (cm)
Tube
ODInlet Outlet
1/4 in. male NPT 1/4 in.
female NPT
SS-DTM4-F4-104 10.4
(26.4)
5/16 in.
1/2 in. male NPT SS-DTM8-F4-104 1/2 in.
End Connections
Valve
Ordering
Number
Tube
Length
in. (cm)
Tube
ODInlet Outlet
1/4 in. male NPT SS-14DKM4-104
10.4
(26.4)
5/16 in.  1/4 in.
male NPT
1/4 in.
female NPT SS-16DKM4-F4-104
Tube
OD
Cylinder
Ordering
Number
Minimum Outage, %
10 20 30 40 50
Tube Length, in.
Designator
1/4 in. 304L-HDF2-40
0.87 1.11 1.35 1.59 1.84
009 011 014 016 018
5/16 in.
304L-HDF4-50
0.85 1.07 1.28 1.50 1.71
009 011 013 015 017